# Hissouri Public Service Commission djudication Division - Data Center

P.O. Box 360 efferson City, Missouri 65102-0360

0 419-2651 (9-01)

MAY 1 2 2010

Missouri Public Service Commission

Universal Telecom, Inc. Legal Department 208 Parker St. Suite 1C PO box 679 LaGrande\_KY\_40031

> 1 4100 00 05/08/10 SENDER тο UNIVERSAL INC TEI ECOM CLOSED UNABLE TO FORWARD Return to sender )2036060 \*2760-09375-21-38 BC: 65102036060

DFE

CLAS

FIRST

02 1A 0004330587

MAILED FROM ZIP CODE 6

6510200360

4003180678 E

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

)

)

In the Matter of the Cancellation Of the Certificate of Service Authority Of Universal Telecom, Inc.

Issue Date: April 20, 2010

File No. CD-2010-0272 Tracking No. JC-2004-0470

## ORDER CANCELING CERTIFICATE AND ACCOMPANYING TARIFF

Effective Date: May 10, 2010

On March 31, 2010, the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission filed a motion requesting Universal Telecom, Inc. ("Universal") certificate of service authority and accompanying tariff to provide basic local exchange telecommunication services in the State of Missouri be cancelled.

In File Number TA-2002-183, the Commission granted Universal a certificate of service authority to provide basic local exchange telecommunication service in the State of Missouri. The Company's tariff, P.S.C. MO No. 1, was also approved.

Staff states in its motion that Staff believes Universal is no longer in business. Staff indicated that Universal is still in good standing with the Missouri Secretary of State, however the phone number provided to the Commission by the company is no longer in service and e-mails sent to the company using the address provided to the Commission are returned undeliverable. Universal is also delinquent in assessment payments for Fiscal Year 2010. Staff recommends that the Commission cancel the company's certificate of service authority to provide basic local exchange telecommunications services, and the company's accompanying tariff. On April 1, 2010, the Commission issued an Order Directing Notice allowing any parties to file an objection or request a hearing to do so no later than April 12, 2010. No objections or requests for a hearing were filed.

The Commission has the authority to cancel a certificate and tariff pursuant to Section 392.410.5, RSMo, which states, in part, "[a]ny certificate or service authority may be altered or modified by the commission after notice and hearing, upon its own motion or upon application of the person or company affected."

Based on Staff's uncontested motion, the Commission finds Universal has violated the terms of its certificate by failing to keep the Commission informed of its current address and phone number and failing to pay its annual assessment. The certificate of service authority and accompanying tariff granted to Universal Telecom, Inc., shall be canceled.

### IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The certificate of authority to provide basic local exchange telecommunications services granted to Universal Telecom, Inc., in File Number TA-2002-183, is canceled.

2. Universal Telecom, Inc.'s tariff, P.S.C. MO No. 1, is canceled.

3. In addition to the address on file at the Missouri Public Service Commission, the Data Center of the Commission shall serve a copy of this order upon Universal Telecom, Inc.'s registered agent on file with the Missouri Secretary of State's office: CT Corporation System, 120 South Central Avenue, Clayton, Missouri 63105.

4. This order shall become effective on May 10, 2010.

2

5. This case may be closed on May 11, 2010.

### BY THE COMMISSION

Steven C. Reed Secretary

(SEAL)

. . .

Nancy Dippell, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri on this 20th day of April, 2010.

3

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 20<sup>th</sup> day of April 2010.

Steven C. Reed Secretary

# MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

## April 20, 2010

#### File No. CD-2010-0272

1

1

1

General Counsel's Office P.O. Box 360 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Universal Telecom, Inc. Registered Agent c/o CT Corporation System 120 South Central Ave. Clayton, MO 63105 Lewis R. Mills, Jr. P.O. Box 2230 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 Jefferson City, MO 65102

Universal Telecom, Inc. Legal Department 208 Parker St. Suite 1C PO box 679 LaGrange, KY 40031

#### Enclosed find a certified copy of an ORDER in the above-numbered matter(s).

Sincerely,

Steven C. Reed Secretary